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1.  Beresford, J. D. (John Davys) and Esme Wynne-Tyson. 22 books, 1915 – 1943, 17 inscribed, Beresford’s own 
copies, or the dedication copy, many with notes and annotations by Esmé Wynne-Tyson, including a proof copy of 
‘Peckover’ and one signed by Jon Wynne-Tyson, and a letter from Beresford..  

London, New York etc: Cassell, Collins, Hutchinson, Bobbs Merrill, Doran etc, 1915 - 1943.  

First editions, U.K. or U.S. From the estate of Esmé Wynne-Tyson, author, actress and philosopher, with whom Beresford 
co-authored eleven titles, via the estate of Esme’s son, Jon Wynne-Tyson, author, publisher and reluctant King of 
Redonda. Three in dust jackets, including a 1916 U.K. 1st edition of House-Mates. ‘Nineteen Impressions’ (1918) is the 
dedication copy, inscribed below the dedication “[To My Wife] who so patiently listened to my impressions, & 
afterwards insisted on my recording them. Jack East Claydon. 1918.”, this was his second wife, Eveline Beatrice Auford 
(Trissie) Roskams. Beresford apparently met Esmé Wynne-Tyson in the late 1930s, leaving his wife in 1939 to share a 
platonic, vegetarian relationship with her. The first book that is inscribed to Esmé is ‘Unity’ (1924): “To Esme from J. D. 
because there are some little bits about us in it. 20. 11. ’39.”. Perhaps the most intriguing book is ‘Revolution (1921), it is 
inscribed: “Dorothy (and ????) with love from Jack Jan. 1921.”, a note speculates that the recipient might be Dorothy 
Ward, which seems to be confirmed by extensive notes from Esmé to the rear of the book, which look to have been 
made in 1949, Dorothy having told her in a letter of a message that Beresford was trying to convey while he was dying 
following a stroke in 1947. The final chapter of the book is titled “The Message” and this is heavily marked up, as the two 
women believe that this was what Beresford was referring to, and that the message he wished to give them lay in this 
1921 novel. A jacketed 1st edition of ‘Snell’s Folly’ is inscribed: “To Esmé who helped me so faithfully even in the making 
of this unregenerate book. From her grateful J. D. (see P. 237) 6, Chichester Terrace. 18th May. 1939.”, there is a further 
note to page 237 and to the page with the blurb is written: “Blurb by Mrs Wynne-Tyson.”, added to the blurb is: “—



Especially your dear friend Albert Wickens who joined his Ada on P. 232”, referring to a character in the book, with the 
paragraph referred to on page 232 highlighted. ‘What Dreams May Come’ is inscribed: “To Esmé from “John David.” 
Long Handbough 1941”, with a few notes and passages highlighted by Esmé in pencil. Most of the other books are 
signed by Beresford, often with a request to return the book to him at his present address, some with minor authorial 
corrections to the texts. Two copies of ‘Strange Rival’ contain a few notes in pencil and highlighted passages in Esmé’s 
hand, and a copy of ‘Men in the Same Boat’ has an ownership inscription to the half-title page which reads: “JON 
WYNNE-TYSON. HIS COPY. JULY 1943.”, I believe this was the first title to note both Beresford and Esmé Wynne-Tyson as 
co-authors, earlier books having been released under Beresford’s name alone to avoid legal complications. An intriguing 
letter by Beresford, dated 16. V. ’46 is loosely inserted into a two page pamphlet regarding “The Society of Authors, 
Playwrights and Composers”, it reads: “Dear Sir, I am sending with this the scenario of a film, which I should be glad if 
you would hold for me, in case the idea should be plagiarised – a rather easy matter in this case. I believe my 
collaborator Mrs Esmé Wynne-Tyson has made an application to join the society. We have already written together, and 
I can guarantee that this is a genuine application & not made in view of any impending legal difficulties. Yours sincerely. 
J. D. Beresford.”. A fascinating archive relating to two woefully neglected authors, Beresford was well-regarded in his 
day by H. G. Wells, George Orwell and Dorothy Richardson, and at one stage was mentioned in the same breath as E. M. 
Forster in terms of significance. Most of his work, including the later collaborations with Esmé, is concerned with 
supernatural, spiritual or metaphysical questions, as well as the nature of relationships, identity, class and government. 
Esmé was a child star, successful actress, published author and close friend of such luminaries as Noel Coward and Dodie 
Smith, before meeting and deciding to collaborate and co-habit with Beresford. A full list of the titles is available on 
request.  

£5,500 

2.  Cushing, Peter. An Autobiography and ‘Past Forgetting’ : Memoirs of the Hammer Years.  

London: Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1986 & 1988.  

First editions. Both books are inscribed to the notable collector and bibliographer, Richard Dalby, with letters from 
Cushing to Dalby, press cuttings and advertising material. Dalby edited ‘Vampire Stories’, which Cushing provided an 
introduction for, and Cushing also contributed a foreword to Dalby’s book, ‘Crime for Christmas’. The first book is 
inscribed: “To Richard. So many thanks for making my book ends grow further and further apart! May Gods blessing be 
with you always. In all sincerity. Peter Cushing (The author!) V. 86” – indicating that Dalby was also Cushing’s dealer, or 
at least supplier, of books! The typewritten letter from Cushing presenting the Autobiography to Dalby confirms this: 
“Thank you for your letter dated April 15th, and your extremely kind and generous offer of those books: d’you, know – 
I’ve already got ‘em all!”, Cushing’s letter is dated 26th April 1986 and goes on to say(re the autobiography): “I wonder if 
it will go to the impressions you predict??! I’m amazed it got to first base at all!”. The letter gets more interesting, as it 
was not sent until 7. V. 86, corresponding with the date of the inscription to the book, and an explanation in Cushing’s 
hand lies on the reverse: “P.S. Have been waiting for this copy since the date overleaf! Suppose it is a first edition? W. & 
N. hadn’t printed enough to meet the initial demand, so this is, what? 2nd impression of F. Ed.? The original hard cover 
was violet, this one is black and a little ‘creamier’ paper has been used. P”, indicating that earlier claimed concerns about 
sales were self-deprecation on Cushing’s part, as well as opening up interesting bibliographical questions, as this is 
certainly a first edition, but there are possibly issue points, so you should perhaps be excited if you own a copy in violet 
cloth with less creamy paper, though the priority of these issues is not established, so far as I know! The second book’s 
inscription reads: “Richard, Thank you so much for your interest, and for helping to build my library! May God’s blessing 
be with you always. In all sincerity. Peter Cushing ‘88”, there are also three corrections to the text in Cushing’s hand, to 
pages 10, 14 and 92. As well as newspaper cuttings, this book contains two letters from Cushing, one a general thanks, 
which he evidently sent to everybody who congratulated him on receiving his O. B. E. in 1988(a copy of a letter Dalby 
sent to Cushing doing just this is also included), and there are two photocopies of the same letter with an additional 
note in Cushing’s hand to the top which reads “Richard – Please thank Mr. Borgia for his delightful letter. The Black 
Cartogram is superb. Thank you!”, the original Dalby evidently passed on to Mr. Borgia. A second handwritten letter 
from Cushing dated 16. Xii. 88 accompanied a further “two volumes of “Past Forgetting”” and asks: “If you ever see any 



bound copies of “Puck” – the Amalgamated Press weekly children’s comic of the ‘20s – I’d be glad to have it (them)!”, 
giving some insight into Cushing’s collecting tastes, which is furthered by a copy of another letter from Dalby, which 
mentions the “A. & C. Black Colour Books”. The books are firmly bound, the extremities a little bumped, the text blocks 
lightly toned, and the dust jackets, both unclipped, but slightly faded to their spines, with minor creasing to the edges. A 
thoroughly charming pair of books and related correspondence, marking the relationship between one of cinema’s most 
notable horror actors, (not to mention Sherlock Holmeses!) and one of horror and crime fiction’s most important 
anthologists and bibliographers.  

£1,500 

 

3.  Gash, Jonathan. The Judas Pair.  

London: Collins Crime Club, 1977.  

First edition. Inscribed by Gash to the front pastedown: “To dear Stan with best wishes 
Jonathan Gash June 1978”. An earlier dealer’s pencil notes speculate that the recipient might 
be Dr. Stan Spock. The book is firmly bound in red cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is a little toned and lightly foxed. 
The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is lightly rubbed and nicked to the edges 



with signs of a label having been removed from the front panel. The first Lovejoy novel, probably also the best of the 
T.V. adaptations, inscribed copies are uncommon.  

£500 

 

4.  Gibbons, Stella. Cold Comfort Farm.  

London: Longmans, Green and Co, 1932.  

New impression, published in October 1932, one 
month after the first edition. Inscribed to the front 
endpaper: “For Miss Ellen O’Malley from Allan Webb 
and Stella Gibbons September 11 1933.”. Allan Webb 
was Stella Gibbon’s husband and 1933 was the year 
that they were married, the first half of the 
inscription, including the “and” is in Allan’s hand and 
then Gibbons has added her name and the date. The 
identity of Miss Ellen O’Malley is not clear, but the 
Irish actress of that name who died in 1961 is a 
possible candidate given Webb’s acting background. 
The book is firmly bound, having been re-backed 
with a new black cloth spine lettered in gilt, the 
original boards have been retained but were 
evidently worn and an attempt has been made to 
colour them to match the new spine. The text block 
is slightly foxed and toned with some minor marks.  

£800 

 



5.  Gissing, George. The Unclassed.  

London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1915.  

Reprint. With interesting provenance, inscribed to the front endpaper: “Hugh 
Walpole – Petrograd ‘16”, this indeed being the famous author, who in 1916 was 
out in Russia for the second time, in charge of the Anglo-Russian Propaganda 
Bureau, remaining in Russia to witness the February Revolution of 1917. The book 
is firmly bound in the publisher’s red cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and 
black, the extremities are slightly bumped and faded, there are minor marks and 
the gilt to the spine has tarnished. The text block is slightly toned and dusty, with 
some minor marks, a little damage to a few page edges and some dog-eared 
corners. An uncommon edition, using the revised version of the text, and a book 
that has seen some life; Walpole owned a number of triple-decker first editions of 
Gissing’s novels, but perhaps decided to buy this more compact one volume 
edition for the trip to Russia in order to take up less space in the luggage.  

£250 

 

6.  Greene, Graham. A Gun For Sale.  

London: William Heinemann & The Bodley Head, 1973.  

First edition of this collected edition. Inscribed by Greene to the front endpaper: “For Peter Leslie – I hope you will 
forgive the reference in the introduction! – affectionately, Graham Greene”. Greene met Leslie in 1934 on a plane to 
Talinn, where Leslie was serving as British Vice-Consul, apparently also having a connection to the secret service, in 
addition to having formerly being an armaments dealer after WW1, and they bonded over a love of the novels of Henry 
James. They shared a brief, but quite intense friendship, before dropping out of one another’s lives until the 1960s, 
when Leslie re-established contact with the offer of passing his Henry James first editions on to Greene. The two 
evidently continued to 
correspond and despite, or 
possibly because of, the 
long gap in acquaintance, 
the affection they shared 
remained undimmed. Peter 
Leslie died in a care home 
around 1980, his papers 
were inherited by a friend, 
who unfortunately kept 
them in a leaking shed, 
where they were discovered 
in a sodden lump. The 
family suspect Greene was 
using some licence when he 
refers to Leslie as “a man 
considerably older than 
myself”, as he was 
apparently in his early 80s 
when he died, and would 
therefore have been born 



around the turn of the century, perhaps 5 or 6 years before Greene. Mention of a leaking shed should rightly ring alarm 
bells regarding condition, but apparently the book was found in the house and merely looks as though it was read 
carelessly in the bath. The book is reasonably firmly bound, the spine is slightly cocked and the boards show plenty of 
signs of exposure to moisture, being somewhat wavy. The text block also shows some signs of water staining to the 
edges and the first and last few pages, it is otherwise slightly toned, dusty and foxed. The dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, it is quite chipped and rubbed with significant staining and transference of the green dye from the 
cloth to the reverse of the jacket. Appalling condition but a great association, Greene’s inscriptions are seldom so 
enthusiastic as to use words such as “affectionately” or indeed exclamation marks!  

£650 

 

7.  Hamilton, Patrick. A handwritten letter dated 16th January 
1958 regarding a sequel to Unknown Assailant.  

1958.  

The letter is written on plain paper torn from a notebook, folded 
twice, with Hamilton’s Long Acre address to the top right. The letter 
is to a Mr Bright and consists of three paragraphs, the middle 
paragraph reads: “I am afraid that I cannot give you any news about 
the sequel to “Unknown Assailant”, for, after finishing this book, I 
have had a good deal of nervous illness, and now, in my 
convalescence, I am writing something quite different.”. Hamilton’s 
health was indeed in terminal decline by the late 1950s, he was 
treated for alcoholism and depression with electro-convulsive 
therapy in 1956, subsequently writing no further fiction, and the 
“something quite different” was presumably his unpublished 
‘Memoirs of a Heavy-Drinking Man’. However, in the final 
paragraph of the letter Hamilton seems quite confident that the 
inclination to continue the Gorse series will return, assuring Mr 
Bright: “I will certainly let you know when a fourth is on the way.”. 
A short but fascinating letter from the latter stages of Hamilton’s 
life.  

£800 

 

8.  Hamilton, Patrick. Hangover Square.  

London: Constable, 1941.  

Second impression. Inscribed by Hamilton to the title page: “For V. W. from P. H.”, who 
“V. W.” is remains a mystery, fanciful notions such as Virginia Woolf can be safely ruled 
out as she died in March 1941, 6 months before this book was published! The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in grey cloth lettered in red to the spine, the boards are 
slightly marked, the spine is toned and the extremities are bumped. The text block is 
slightly foxed and toned, with two small bookplates to the front pastedown, there is a 
slight crease down the lower half of the first half a dozen or so pages and short closed 
tears to the edges of a few pages. The dust jacket is an original, though probably 
supplied from another copy, and not price clipped, it is stained to the rear panel and 



spine, age toned and slightly grubby with small areas of loss, closed tears and splits, some repaired or strengthened with 
small pieces of archival tape to the reverse.  

£800 

 

9.  Isherwood, Christopher. Lions and Shadows.  

London: The Hogarth Press, 1938.  

First edition. Inscribed by Isherwood to the front endpaper: “From Christopher 
Isherwood December 1938”. The book is firmly bound in clean blue cloth 
lettered in black to the spine, the corners and 
spine ends are bumped and rubbed. The text 
block is age browned and slightly dusty with 
scattered foxing. The dust jacket is the original 
and correctly priced at 7/6 to the spine, it is 
quite toned and rubbed with small areas of 
loss and short closed tears to the edges, some 
repaired or strengthened with small pieces of 
archival tape to the reverse. Isherwood’s 
irreverent, highly entertaining account of his 
twenties, using fictitious names and giving 
himself plenty of latitude in dramatizing the 
events described. Signed examples are not 
especially rare, but a dated inscription from 
the year of publication raises this copy slightly 
above the herd.  

£380 

 



10.  James, Henry (Hugh Walpole’s copy). Confidence.  

London: Macmillan, 1886.  

Reprint, pocket edition. Inscribed to the front endpaper: “Hugh Walpole Chelsea Jan : ’11”, with Walpole’s bookplate to 
the facing pastedown, stamped “With the publisher’s compliments” to the title page. The book is reasonably firmly 
bound in the publisher’s blue cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt, the extremities are bumped and rubbed and the cloth 
is somewhat stained and age darkened. Henry James and Hugh Walpole’s friendship began in 1909, James having a 
strong influence on the younger author’s early writing career. Walpole apparently sexually propositioned James and 
despite being re-buffed the friendship blossomed and they corresponded until James’s death in 1916. Given that this is a 
publisher’s complimentary copy and the date of Walpole’s inscription, the book is quite likely to have been given to 
Walpole by James.  

£300 

 

11.  Lawrence, T. E., David Garnett (editor). The Letters of T. E. Lawrence.  

London: Jonathan Cape, 1938.  

First edition. Formerly the property of Hugh Walpole, with his bookplate to the front pastedown, and inscribed to the 
front endpaper by Walpole to his chauffeur and partner: “Harold Cheevers with love and gratitude from his old friend 
Hugh Walpole 1939”. Walpole gets a mention in two of Lawrence’s letters. Joseph Conrad met Lawrence at Hugh 



Walpole’s house in July 1920, during the period when he was writing Seven Pillars of Wisdom, and Walpole wrote an 
article in 1939 to publicise the World Books Edition of that famous title. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the 
publisher’s brown cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the rear board and spine are stained, showing distinct signs of 
exposure to moisture and the extremities are bumped and rubbed. The text block is lightly foxed and toned with some 
of the rear pages bearing testament to the fact that the moisture encroached further than the outer boards.  

£250 

 

12.  Morris, John. Traveller From Tokyo.  

London: The Cresset Press, 1943.  

First edition. Inscribed by the author to the front endpaper: “George Orwell With all good wishes from John Morris 20 
Sept. 1943”. The recipient indeed being the author, George Orwell, who Morris worked closely with in the same 
department at the BBC between February and October 1943. Morris subsequently wrote a number of reviews for The 
Tribune at Orwell’s request, and contributed an article about him, titled “Some are more equal than others”, to Penguin 



New Writing No. 40 in 1950. The book is firmly bound in oatmeal coloured cloth 
lettered in red to the spine, the cloth is slightly grubby with a small singed patch to 
the front board(singed by Orwell perhaps!). The text block is slightly toned, dusty and 
foxed. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is in poor shape, quite 
brittle, with loss and closed tears to the edges(some repaired to the reverse with 
small pieces of archival tape), grubby marks, and a small singed patch to the front 
cover corresponding to that on the front board. A fascinating association copy; books 
inscribed by Orwell are decidedly rare and tend to cost the same amount as a 
modestly located and proportioned house, and books which have at some point 
belonged to Orwell and that tie into a particular relationship or period of his life are 
far from common. Morris’s 1950 article is rather sad and somewhat wistful, 
confirming that he and Orwell were not close, chiefly attributing this to their being 
from the same class and background but he, unlike Orwell, making no attempt to hide 
his origins or show any shame about them. The article ends: “I wish I could have 
known him better, for I greatly admire his work, but we seemed always to irritate 
each other. When we were alone together he always tried to behave in an 
aggressively working-class manner, and the effect of that was to make me talk like an 
unrepentant reactionary. But I am sure the fault was mostly mine.”.  

£480 

13.  Murdoch, Iris. An Unofficial Rose.  

London: Chatto & Windus, 1962.  

Second impression. Inscribed by Murdoch to the front endpaper: “For Richard with admiration & love from Iris Dec 
1984”, additionally signed by Murdoch to the title page. “Richard” is Richard Adams, author of Watership Down and 
pleasingly this is his pre-fame reading copy(see condition report below), with “Richard Adams 1963” written neatly in his 
hand to the top right of the front endpaper, and his post-fame bookplate, complete with rabbit illustration, to the front 



pastedown. The book is reasonably firmly bound in green cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the extremities are slightly 
bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly foxed, toned and dusty. The dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is in rather poor shape rubbed and grubby, with loss, closed tears and a split at the rear spine fold which has 
been repaired to the reverse with tape.  

£300 

 

14.  Pratchett, Terry. The Colour of Magic.  

Gerrards Cross: Colin Smythe, 1992.  

Reprint. Inscribed by Pratchett to the title page: “To Stuart all the best…”, with 
an Unseen University ex-libris stamp to the same page, the inscription has over 
time transferred a faint yellow reflection of itself to the opposite page, I 
believe it dates from the mid-1990s. The book is firmly bound in red cloth 
lettered in metallic blue to the spine, the extremities are a little bumped and 
rubbed. The text block has some minor marks and traces of foxing. The Josh 
Kirby designed dust jacket is the original, it is slightly faded to the spine, with 
some light rubbing and creasing to the edges. A nicely inscribed reprint of the 
first Discworld novel.  

£200 



15.  Pratchett, Terry. The Light Fantastic.  

Gerrards Cross: Colin Smythe, 1990.  

Reprint. Inscribed by Pratchett to the title page: “To Stuart further wishes…”, the inscription, I 
believe, dates from the mid-1990s. The book is firmly bound in clean blue cloth lettered in gilt to 
the spine, the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is very slightly toned, 
foxed and dusty. The Josh Kirby designed dust jacket is the original, it is a little rubbed and creased 
at the edges. A nicely inscribed early reprint, in the same format as the first edition, of the second 
Discworld novel.  

£100 

 

16.  Smith, Dodie. The Hundred and One Dalmatians and The Starlight Barking.  

London: Heinemann, 1956 & 1967.  

First editions. Both inscribed by Dodie, the first 
reads: “To Jon with love from Dodie. Finchingfield 
Essex. November 1956.” And the second reads: “To 
Esmé with love from Dodie. 1967”. The recipients 
are: Esmé Wynne-Tyson and Jon Wynne-Tyson. The 
former an actress, playwright, author and 
philosopher, a close friend of Dodie’s who she met at 
RADA in her teens, through the woman who would 
become her best friend, Phyllis Morris. The latter 
recipient, Jon, was Esme’s son, who was close to 
both Dodie and Phyllis, corresponding with them 
both. ‘The Hundred and One Dalmatians’ includes a 
letter from Jon to Andrew Pierce of The Times 

regarding Dodie’s obituaries, with the suggestion that he provided the chief inspiration for the book in question ever 
having been written, and that this should really be mentioned. Jon 
Wynne-Tyson was a writer, publisher and King of Redonda, who 
suggested in 1954 that Dodie might like to write a book about dogs 
because he “had just started Centaur Press […] and would not have 
turned down a book from Dodie […] had she offered it!”, whether or 
not his claim is accurate is debateable, possibly the numerous 
dalmatians Dodie owned might have protested had they been alive 
and able to speak, but it did make it into The Times on December 
24th 1990. Both books are firmly bound, with externally only light 
bumping and rubbing to the extremities and light foxing and toning 
to the text blocks. The dust jackets are both price clipped, with light 
rubbing and creasing to their edges, as well as slight toning, minor 
marks and spots of foxing. In addition to the letter from Jon there 
are numerous newspaper clippings and a photocopy of a letter sent 
to Jon’s daughters by Dodie. A beautifully inscribed, impeccably 
provenanced, obviously cherished duo.  

£8,500 

 



17.  Smith, Dodie. I Capture the Castle.  

Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1948.  

First edition, published in October 1948. Inscribed by the author to the front endpaper: “To 
Esmé, with my love, Dodie. Doylestown, Pennsylvania. October 1948.”. The recipient was Esmé 
Wynne-Tyson the actress, playwright, philosopher and author, who Dodie met whilst at RADA 
through her best friend, Phyllis Morris, the three maintained the friendship for the rest of their 
lives. The book is reasonably firmly bound in light blue cloth lettered and illustrated in darker 
blue, the spine and extremities are faded, the corners are quite bumped and there are small 
tears to the cloth. The text block is slightly age toned, foxed, dusty and stained. The dust jacket is 
the original and not price clipped, it is in quite poor shape, toned and substantially faded to the 
spine, with loss and tears to the edges and splits to the folds, which have been repaired or 
strengthened with archival tape to the reverse, a couple of page references are pencilled in 
Esmé’s hand to the rear flap, with a passage on one of the pages highlighted. Dodie’s first novel, 
the writing of which caused her much stress and ill health, and which might not have been 
published in the present form had the significant cuts Stanley Salmen of Little, Brown requested 

been made. Fortunately, Dodie prevailed, threatening to withdraw the manuscript rather than alter it, though she did 
accede to his request that the novel be published under her own name, rather than Cassandra Mortmain’s, so that the 
fame and reputation she’d already established as a playwright might help to sell the book. The U.S. first edition 
preceded the U.K. by six months and inscribed copies rarely appear on the market.  

£3,800 



18.  Smith, Dodie. I Capture the Castle.  

Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1948.  

First edition. Published in October 1948. Inscribed by the author to the front endpaper: “To Jon, with my love. Dodie. 
Doylestown. Pennsylvania. November 1948.”. The recipient is Jon Wynne-Tyson, the son of Dodie’s friend, Esmé Wynne-
Tyson, who she met in her acting days at the same time as another close, lifelong friend, Phyllis Morris. Jon was an 
author, publisher and King of Redonda, who was friends with Dodie and Phyllis and corresponded with them throughout 
their lives, claiming some credit in inspiring Dodie to write her most commercially successful novel, ‘The Hundred and 
One Dalmatians’. The book also has a “change of address” card to Jon tucked in, dated March 26th 1949, marking Dodie 
and her husband, Alec’s move from Pennsylvania back to California, with a note from Dodie to the reverse. There are 
also numerous newspaper cuttings of reviews of the novel and the 1954 theatrical adaptation. The book is firmly bound 
in light blue cloth lettered and illustrated in darker blue, the boards are slightly bumped and stained with fading to the 
spine. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and dusty. The dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly 
toned and stained, with minor chips and creasing to the edges and a closed tear to the rear panel which has been 

repaired with tape, there are four page 
references in Jon’s hand pencilled to the 
rear flap. The U.S. first edition of Dodie’s 
first novel preceded the U.K. edition by six 
months and inscribed copies seldom appear 
on the market.  

£4,200 

 

 

 



19.  Smith, Dodie. The Midnight Kittens and The Girl from the 
Candle-Lit Bath.  

London: W. H. Allen, 1978.  

First editions. Both inscribed by the author: “For Jon Wynne-Tyson with 
love from Dodie Smith. 1978.”. The recipient was the son of Dodie’s 
friend, Esmé Wynne-Tyson, who she met during her acting days, at the 
same time as her best friend, Phyllis Morris. Jon was an author, publisher 
and King of Redonda, who was friends with Dodie and Phyllis and 
corresponded with them throughout their lives, claiming some credit in 
having inspired Dodie to write her most commercially successful novel, 
‘The Hundred and One Dalmatians’. The books are firmly bound, the 
extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text blocks are lightly 
toned with minor spots of foxing. The dust jackets are the originals and 
not price clipped, they are lightly rubbed and creased to the edges with 
some minor marks. Dodie’s final two published novels, one a crime thriller, the other a book for children, illustrated by 
Anne & Janet Grahame Johnstone, who also illustrated both ‘The Hundred and One Dalmatians’ and ‘The Starlight 
Barking’.  

£800 

 

20.  Smith, Dodie. The New Moon with the Old, The Town in Bloom, It Ends with 
Revelations and A Tale of Two Families.  

London: Heinemann, 1963 - 1970.  

First editions. Each book inscribed by Dodie in the year of publication to her friend, Esmé 
Wynne-Tyson, the actress, playwright, philosopher and author, who Dodie met whilst at RADA 
through another close friend, Phyllis Morris, the three of whom maintained the friendship for 
the rest of their lives. The books are firmly bound, the extremities are a little bumped and 
rubbed. The text blocks are lightly foxed and toned. The dust jackets are the originals, all but one 
is neatly price clipped, they have minor nicks, rubbing and a few creases to the edges. Four of 
Dodie Smith’s later novels, inscribed to one of her closest friends, ‘The Town in Bloom’ is 
perhaps particularly poignant, being substantially based upon Dodie’s early acting days, 
friendships and love affairs in London, the period during which she and Esmé became 
acquainted.  

£1,500 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



21.  Smith, Dodie and Phyllis Morris. All 4 volumes of Autobiography: Look Back With: Love, Mixed Feelings, 
Astonishment and Gratitude, and a substantial collection of Phyllis Morris’s letters.  

London: Heinemann, W. H. Allen and Muller, Blond and White, 1974 - 1985.  

First editions. All four books are inscribed to the front endpapers to Jon Wynne-Tyson and dated in the year of 
publication, the final volume is also inscribed to Jennifer, Jon’s wife, and the penultimate volume is inscribed, below 
Dodie’s inscription, by her best friend, Phyllis Morris: “Most of the things Dodie has said about me is true! Phyl Morris”. 
The recipient is Jon Wynne-Tyson, the son of Dodie’s friend, Esmé Wynne-Tyson, who she met in her acting days at the 
same time as Phyllis. Jon was an author, publisher and King of Redonda, who was friends with Dodie and Phyllis and 
corresponded with them throughout their lives, with some claim to having inspired Dodie to write her most 
commercially successful novel, ‘The Hundred and One Dalmatians’. Phyllis Morris was a successful actress, featuring in 
theatre and films from the 1920s to the late 1960s, including many of Dodie’s plays, (Autumn Crocus, Dear Octopus etc), 
she was also an artist and 
children’s author, publishing 
several quite successful books 
in the 1920s. With the books 
are the letters Phyllis sent to 
Jon(approximately 136 typed 
letters, 23 handwritten and 23 
cards or postcards), ranging 
from the 1950s until her death 
in 1982. There are also copies 
of his letters to her, a letter 
from the solicitor telling Jon 
that he has been left all her 
paintings and £500 and several 
letters to him from various 
relatives of Morris into the 
1980s (72 items). A substantial 
number of the letters from the 
early 1960s are in reference, at 
least partially, to the Centaur 
Press’s republication of 
Morris’s most successful book, 
‘Peter’s Pencil’ and an 
animated version that is to be 
made for BBC T.V.. The books 
all contain annotations and 
have passages highlighted by Jon, with them is his copy of Valerie Grove’s book, which is also annotated and which he 
seems not to have approved of to judge by some of the comments. They are all a little bumped to the extremities, with 
minor toning and foxing to the text blocks, and slight rubbing, creasing and marking to the dust jackets, none of which 
are price clipped. Phyllis’s letters are often long, gossipy and full of acute observations, with a wealth of detail, 
discussing her books, paintings, film and theatre roles, with frequent mentions of Dodie and Esme and vegetarianism. A 
short letter on ‘Three Arts Centre’ headed notepaper reads: “It is just possible something may stop me from coming – as 
I am now rehearsing for the Television of “Dear Octopus – which we do on Xmas Day.” and in the second paragraph: “As 
to Dodie I am sure you must count her right out. I haven’t spoken to her for getting on for a week. She is in the throes of 
casting her play dramatised from the book “I Capture the Castle” – which goes into rehearsal almost at once. She is too 
busy to breathe.”. A letter from the same period(1953) notes: “Dear Jon Of course, dear, you must drop the Aunty and 
the ‘Crook’ and call me Phyllis! If you remember, Aunty Crook was an abbreviation of ‘Aunty Fluting-Irons – which you 



could never pronounce!!!”(Jon was born in 1924 so would be about 29 at this point!), but the use of Aunt 
Crook/Crooky/Crookiest/Crook—ed Aunt/Smelly-Crook (evidently Jon Wynne-Tyson’s nicknames for her as a child), 
persist intermittently. A snippet indicates that even after decades spent as a writer copyright laws can remain opaque: 
“Dodie thinks, (though she doesn’t pretend to know for certain,) that after twenty eight years copyright becomes 
extinct, in which case “Peter’s Pencil” may be in Public Domain?”. Further remark on the re-issue of ‘Peter’s Pencil’ gives 
insight into the ways in which Dodie has helped her friend over the years: “I don’t know whether Dodie would give the 
book a ‘puff’ – but I do not feel like asking her to do so, on a book which she herself always liked – and which she did a 
great deal for when she remaindered it at Heals – if, as a new book.”, this reference must be to the early 1920s when 
Dodie was working at the famous department store. A letter from 1965 describes material ways in which Jon assisted in 
Phyllis’s artistic career: “Just a short note to tell you you acted as Fairy Godmother when you took me and my pictures of 
Provence down to the R. O. I. in Piccadilly. It is one of the best exhibitions and very difficult to get into. But both of my 
paintings have been accepted. (SUNFLOWER FIELD ) and (THE OLD PRESBYTERY DOOR.)”. As well as the separate copies 
of Jon’s replies to Phyllis he also helpfully used the reverse of some of Phyllis’s letters to copy his replies onto directly, 
which is helpful for dating letters and matching them to replies. There is much relating to Phyllis’s unpublished 
autobiographies, with a letter on the complexities of including/excluding friends: “With the exception of Dodie, I think I 
have really left out my nearest friends! And feeling that Dodie would rather not be written about at all, made me 
nervous. On the whole, I don’t think most people like being written about. A few may feel hurt if they are not written 
about. Advice; don’t write autobiographies!”. A rich and varied collection of material, giving insight into the lives and 
relationships of a number of mid-twentieth century Britain’s notable personages.  

£4,000 

22.  Thorne, Isabel. The Nomad Breed. London: Herbert Jenkins, 1932.  

First edition. Inscribed by the author to the front endpaper: “Mr Russell Mallinson with warm regards from Isabel 
Thorne.”. Tucked into the book is an envelope dated 1943 addressed to: “Flt. Lt. P. R. Mallinson.”. The recipient was a 
fellow author, Percy Russell Mallinson, who wrote and edited stories for various publications, doubtless crossing paths 
with Isabel Thorne in this sphere. Thorne worked as an editor for various magazines owned by Shurey’s publishing 
house, up until its demise in the mid-1930s, and was also the author of a number of short stories. The book is reasonably 
firmly bound in largely clean, patchily faded orange cloth, lettered and bordered in black, the extremities are slightly 
bumped and rubbed. The text block is toned, dusty 
and slightly foxed. The Vernon Soper illustrated dust 
jacket is the original and correctly priced at 7/6 to the 
spine, it is rather grubby and rubbed with areas of loss 
and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired 
with small pieces of archival tape to the reverse. This 
was Thorne’s only novel, though she wrote non-fiction 
titles on subjects such as crime, highwaymen and 
bringers of luck as Elizabeth Villiers. By the end of her 
career at Shurey’s she was editing ‘Romance’, and this 
novel is a romance of great adventure, involving a 
young woman of nineteen who makes the unusual 
decision to run away from the circus, ending up in 
Hollywood, with various affairs and entanglements on 
the way, all ending happily enough. The novel appears 
to be set during WW1, though a skim read does not 
make this absolutely clear, and there is a chapter 
devoted to a Zeppelin air raid on London.  

£300 


